# OP \$165.00 87199003

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM577745

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OrthoAccel Technologies, Inc.		04/22/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OrthoAccel Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	33 South Highland Avenue	
City:	Ossining	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10562	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87199003	HEALTHY, BEAUTIFUL SMILESFASTER
Registration Number:	4181657	ACCELEDENT
Registration Number:	4657995	LEADER IN ACCELERATED ORTHODONTICS
Registration Number:	4901643	ORTHOACCEL
Registration Number:	4940757	ORTHOACCEL
Registration Number:	4381403	SOFTPULSE TECHNOLOGY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2024084400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-408-4000

**Email:** docketing@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: B. Brett Heavner

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	B. Brett Heavner
SIGNATURE:	/B. Brett Heavner/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2020

**Total Attachments: 3** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0053

source=IP assignment signed#page1.tif
source=IP assignment signed#page2.tif
source=IP assignment signed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0054

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ORTHOACCEL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation having a business address at 6575 West Loop South, Suite 200, Bellaire, TX 77401 and its affiliates and subsidiaries (collectively "Assignor"), is the owner of the patent and trademark applications and registrations identified in the attached Schedule "A" hereto and made a part hereof ("Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, ORTHOACCEL HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a business address at 233 South Highland Avenue, Ossining, NY 10562 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill of the businesses associated with said Intellectual Property. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that any applicable official whose duty it is to issue trademark registrations record this Assignment and to record the Intellectual Property as the property of Assignee.
- 2. Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee, without further consideration, such further documents from time to time as Assignee shall request for the purpose of confirming its rights herein. Assignor shall fully cooperate with Assignee in executing or having executed all such additional documents, and in taking such other steps reasonably necessary to establish or perfect Assignee's ownership of the Intellectual Property otherwise effectuate the assignment herein.
- 3. This Assignment shall in all respects be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, including its principles governing conflicts of law. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each executed counterpart constituting an original but all of which together constitute one agreement. Facsimile signatures to this Assignment shall be treated as original signatures.

[The Remainder Of This Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0055

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this 21st day of April 2020, with an effective date of April 22, 2020.

ORTHOACCEL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF TEXAS

) ss.:

COUNTY OF

On this 17th day of April 2020, before me personally appeared KELLY ENOS, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that she is the Chief Financial Officer of Orthoaccel Technologies, Inc., the company described in and which executed the above instrument; that the same is the free act and deed of said company; and she signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence.

Commission Expires:

MARY ANN ZUNIGA Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 08-31-2022 Notary ID 131708478

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0056

# Trademarks and Trademarks Pending

MARK	CLASS	COUNTRY	STATUS	APPLICATION #	REGISTRATION #	DATE FILED	REGISTRATION DATE
ACCELEDENT	10	Australia	Registered	1361623	1361523	5/14/2010	1/10/2011
ACCELEDENT	10	United States of America	Registered	85/175,399	4181557	5/14/2010	11/12/2010
ACCELEDENT	19, 16, 41	European Union	Registered	9520966	9520966	5/14/2010	4/25/2011
ACCELEDENT	10	Republic of Korea	Registered	40-2012-72078	1000394	11/20/2012	10/11/2013
ACCELEDENT		Canada	Registered	1,694,195	TMA945,983	9/17/2014	And the second second second second
ACCELEDENT	10	Chile	Pending	1,340,902	1317794	11/6/2019	3/4/2020
ACCELEDENT	10	China	pending	43,590,721		1/6/2020	7.4.
ACCELEDENT	70	China	pending	36202677		1/28/2019	-
ACCELEDENT	35	China	pending	39647419		7/15/2019	
ACCELEDENT	18	Japan	Registered	2015-000504	5762794	1/6/2015	5/1/2015
ACCELEDENT	10	Mexico	Registered	1619586	1575379	6/9/2015	9/28/2015
达癸齐继 (Faster Besuty Aligned Quick)	10	China	Registered	23101320	23101320	3/10/2017	3/7/2018
ACCELEDENT & MEI QI SU DA (SIMPLIFIED CHINESE CHARACTERS)	30	China	Pending	20127327		5/30/2016	3/1/20/20
HEALTHY, BEAUTIFUL SMILESFASTER	10	United States of America	Allowed	87/199,003		10/11/2016	
HEALTHY, BEALTIFUL SMILES FASTER		Canada	Registered	1,804,160	TMA1056043	10/11/2016	9/24/2019
LEADER IN ACCELERATED ORTHODONICS	10	United States of America	Registered	86/301,171	4657995	5/5/2014	12/16/2014
LEADER IN ACCELERATED ORTHODOMTICS		Canada	flegistered	1,696,570	TMA945,986	10/3/2014	8/11/2016
ORTHOACCEL	42	Canada	Registered	2,594,199	TMA945,987	9/17/2014	8/11/2016
ORTHOACCEL	18	Chile	Pending	1,340,903	1317795	11/6/2019	3/4/2020
ORTHOACCEL	42	Japan	Registered	2015-000505	5764733	1/6/2015	5/15/2015
ORTHOACCEL	10	Japan	Registered	2015-078457		8/17/2015	1/5/2016
ORTHOACCEL	19	United States of America	Registered	86/693,696	4901643	7/15/2015	2/16/2016
ORTHOACCEL	10	European Union	Registered	14489281	14489281	8/17/2015	1/12/2016
ORTHOACCEL.	16	Canada	Registered	1,770,235	TMA975606	3/1/2016	7/12/2017
ORTHOACCEL (word)	10	Mexico	Registered	1642626	1598070	8/6/2015	12/10/2015
ORTHOACCEL and Design	10	United States of America	Registered	86/700,199	4943757	7/21/2015	4/19/2016
ORTHOACCEL	10	China	Pending	43883811		1/17/2020	
ORTHOACCEL	10	China	Pending	39023671		6/21/2019	
ORTHOACCEL	35	China	Pending	39647434		7/15/2019	
與素阿塞尔 (ORTHOACCEL)	10	China	Registered	23717279	23717279	4/21/2017	4/21/2017
SOFTPULSE TECHNOLOGY	10	Australia	Registered	17052077 - pre-filing no	1510648	8/27/2012	3/14/2013
SOFTPULSE TECHNOLOGY	10	United States of America	Registered	85/706,090	4383403	8/17/2012	8/6/2013
ORTHOMATE	10	China	Registered	36189255		1/28/2019	
AXCELEDENT	10	China	Pending	36205787		1/28/2019	
EXCELEDENT	10	China	Registered	36189251		1/28/2019	
舒捷美	10	China	Pending	36207765		1/28/2019	
达美齐速 ("faster beauty align quicker"	10	China	Pending	awaiting filing particulars		3/10/2017	***************************************

TRADEMARK REEL: 006945 FRAME: 0057

RECORDED: 05/22/2020